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Ms. Elaine Keogh

Re: Freedom of Information Request FOI-000289-2017
Request Refused

Dear Ms Keogh,

I refer to your request, dated 28" June 2017 and received on 29" June, 2017, which you have
made under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2014 for records held by An Garda
Siochéna.

Part 1(n) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act states that An Garda Siochéna is listed as a partially
included agency "insofar as it relates to administrative records relating to human resources,
or finance or procurement matters". Therefore, only administrative records that relate to
human resources, finance or procurement shall be considered.

Your request sought:

All information in relation the breakdown of the budget for overtime in the Northern
Region from 2006 to 2016.

Please break the response down to identify each unit the budget was allocated to e.g.
crime, community policing, traffic corps, detective branch eic.

Please also break it down by calendar year and by division and district.

I wish to inform you that I have decided to refuse your request on the 1™ July 2017

The purpose of this letter is to explain my decision.

Seirbhisi gairmiiila poilineachta agus slandala a sholéthar le hiontaoibh, muinin agus tacaiocht na ndaoine ar a bhfreastalaimid
To deliver professional policing and security services with the trust, confidence and support of the people we serve



1. Findings, particulars and reasons for decision to deny access

The Garda Financial Management System was queried by the Finance Directorate seeking
the records you requested, however the term “budget” used in your request is suggestive of
the funds that are allocated for expenditure on overtime and not the actual amount spent on
overtime. Therefore the request was interpreted as seeking the funds allocated for overtime
rather than the funds spent on overtime.

The sections of the FOI Act which can apply to deny access to documents are known as
exemption provisions.

The requirements of the FOI Act, as it pertains to An Garda Siochana, only refers to records
created on or after the 21* April 2008, unless otherwise specified: such as personal
information. Section 2 as shown below provides for the start date (effective date) with
regard to the date for which records held by An Garda Siochdna are considered to be subject
to the FOI Act.

Interpretation
2. (1) Inthis Act —

“effective date” means:

(c) in the case of an entity that immediately prior to enactment of this Act, was not
a public body within the meaning of the Act of 1997, but is a public body
within the meaning of this Act, 21 April 2008, unless provision is made to the
contrary by order under section 6;

Therefore your request will only be considered from 21% April 2008 onwards and records
prior to that date are not considered in accordance with section 2 of the FOI Act.

Section 15- Refusal on administrative grounds to grant FOI requests

Section 15 (1) (a)

Your request sought the overtime budget allocated to each Garda Division and Garda District
contained within the Northern Region broken down by activity type i.e. “community policing,
traffic corps, detective branch”. The records sought by you do not exist in the format
requested. The allocation of budgets is provided for at a Regional level and information
regarding the budget allocated to each Division or District is not held centrally by the Garda
Finance Section. To create the record sought by you it would require each Division and
District to be contacted and asked to provide the amount allocated for overtime purposes (if
an allocation was provided) and to review the activity of each Garda claiming from the
overtime budget. This would require a significant amount of time and resources to compile
and would incur FOI fees in excess of the limit (€1,000) prescribed for under the FOI Act.

As the records do not exist in the format you have requested I am refusing your request under
section 15 (1) (a) of the FOI Act.

The nature of Garda work and the requirement that the Garda authorities respond, in some
cases at short notice, to immediate policing demands means that there is a necessity to incur
overtime expenses to ensure effective policing. Accordingly, there will always be a need for
a certain level of overtime to allow An Garda Siochdna flexibility when responding to
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circumstances that require additional resources for specific operations. These additional
resources will have to be over and above those available from Gardai on rostered duty thus
ensuring the continuation of normal policing duties unabated. It should also be noted that
overtime is only payable to members at Garda, Sergeant and Inspector Rank.

The FOI Section has received and answered a number of requests seeking details of overtime
in An Garda Siochana which may be of interest to you. These decisions are published in the
FOI Section of An Garda Siochana website.

In addition to the above I am able to provide an annual total for overtime incurred by civilian
members of An Garda Siochana and Garda members from 2008 to 2016 at Appendix A.
These figures are broken down by each Division for the Northern Region.

3. Right of Appeal

In the event that you are not happy with this decision you may seek an Internal Review of
the matter by writing to the address below and quoting reference number F01-000289-
2017.

Freedom of Information Office,

An Garda Siochana,

Athlumney House, IDA Business Park,
Johnstown, Navan,

Co. Meath

C15 DR90

Please note that a fee applies. This fee has been set at €30 (€10 for a Medical Card holder).
Payment should be made by way of bank draft, money order, postal order or personal cheque,
and made payable to Accountant, Garda Finance Directorate, Garda Headquarters, Phoenix

Park, Dublin 8.
Payment can be made by electronic means, using the following details:

Account Name: Garda Siochdna Finance Section Public Bank Account
Account Number: 10026896

Sort Code: 900017

IBAN: IE86B0F190001710026896

BIC: BOFIIE2D

You must ensure that your FOI reference number is included in the payment details.

You should submit your request for an Internal Review within 4 weeks from the date of this
notification. The review will involve a complete reconsideration of the matter by a more
senior member of An Garda Siochdna and the decision will be communicated to you within 3
weeks. The making of a late appeal may be permitted in appropriate circumstances.

Please be advised that An Garda Siochdna replies under Freedom of Information may be
released in to the public domain via our website at www.garda.ie. . Personal details in respect
of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.
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Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please contact me by
telephone at (046) 9036350.

Yours sincerely,

_@%_SUPERINTENDENT

HELEN DEELY
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER.

17™ JuLy 2017
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